2018 following the proportional allocation of the identifiable assets acquired and identifiable
liabilities assumed.

Directors’ report   Guala Closures Group

36

Reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness

Analysis of the reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness

The group’s reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness for the first six
months of 2019 with pro forma comparative figures for the corresponding period of 2018 is
provided below.

(*) The net financial indebtedness at the beginning of the period for the 2019 financial year already include
the effects deriving from the PPA adjustments / revaluations of the financial liabilities relating to the put
option of the minority interests (€6.1 million).

Reference should be made to Annex B) Reconciliation between change in net financial indebtedness and
change in cash and cash equivalents for the reconciliation between the above reclassified statement of
changes in net financial indebtedness and the statement of cash flows included in these condensed
interim consolidated financial statements.

(Thousands of Euros)

H1 2018

Guala

Closures

Group

Pro forma

H1 2019

Guala

Closures

Group

Opening net financial indebtedness (552,513) (459,509) (*)

Opening net cash 145,666

Effects of IFRS 16 FTA (16,962)

A) Opening pro forma net financial indebtedness (406,848) (476,471)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 41,066 45,968

Change in net working capital (22,806) (14,411)

Other operating items (5,454) 2,559

Taxes (12,249) (9,313)

B) Net cash flows from operating activities 557 24,803

Net investments (15,859) (13,400)

Change in liabilities for investments (1,139) (2,127)

Increases in rights of use (430)

Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale 2,130

Acquisition of non-controlling interests in Guala Closures Argentina (57)

Contingent consideration for the acquisition of Axiom Propack (India) (554)

C) Cash flows used in investing activities (14,925) (16,511)

Net interest expense (15,311) (11,007)

Borrowing costs due to transaction costs on the previous bond issue

and revolving facility
(483)

Fair value gains (losses) on market warrants 4,000 (697)

Derivatives and other financial items (139) (1,482)

Dividends paid (3,443) (4,299)

Effect of exchange fluctuation 1,463 (89)

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing activities (13,429) (18,057)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (27,797) (9,765)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (434,645) (486,236)

Directors’ report   Guala Closures Group

37

Opening net financial indebtedness was adjusted to reflect the application of IFRS 16 and the
related recognition of the lease liabilities for the leases classified as operating under IAS 17. The
FTA effect at January 1, 2019 is €17.0 million.
In 2018, opening net financial indebtedness was adjusted to include the effect of the net cash
contributed by Space4 S.p.A. as a result of the merger (€145.7 million).

Net cash from operating activities

Net cash flows from operating activities increased by €24.2 million, from €0.6 million in the first